Selling price (resin,
US$/t)

Tax (% of gross
income)

10 10 20 20 20

Sup-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis

The most important factors influencing the FIRR for the proposed A/R CDM project activity are the
product output, product price and operating costs. The establishment costs are only 12.5% of the total cost
(2.82 versus 22.4 million US$) and will occur in the first 3 years. As a result, this cost has a smaller
impact on the FIRR. Sensitivity analyses with ±10% variations of the most important factors show that
the FIRR without carbon will be below RRR (12%) in the case of (Table B-3)

 10% increase in product output or price, or

 10% decrease in operating cost

And the FIRR with carbon revenue will still be above RRR in the case of

 10% decrease in product output or price, or

 10% increase in operating cost

This infers that the proposed A/R CDM project activity is still economically unattractive in absence of
carbon benefit, and is still attractive with carbon revenues, if 10% changes in the key assumptions are
assumed.

Table B-3 Sensitive analysis

Parameters Variation FIRR
(%)

Sensitivity
coefficient Critical points (%)

Without carbon benefit

Product price +10% 10.70 2.54
 -10% 5.98 2.99
Product Output +10% 9.83 1.52

UNFCCC/CCNUCC
____________________________________________________________________________________
CDM – Executive Board

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM
FOR AFFORESTATION AND REFORESTATION PROJECT ACTIVITIES (CDM-AR-PDD) - Version 02

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

 -10% 7.08 1.70
Operating cost +10% 6.15 2.79
 -10% 10.13 1.88

With carbon benefit

Product price +10% 16.91 1.26
 -10% 12.81 1.47 46.86
Product Output +10% 16.13 0.74
 -10% 13.81 0.81 72.15
Operating cost +10% 13.34 1.12 60.4
 -10% 16.57 1.03

STEP 3: Barrier analysis

Sub-step 3a: Identify barriers that would prevent the implementation of the type of the proposed project
activity:

   a) Investment barriers

 Income from agricultural production is the main income source for local communities in the
project area. However, due to severe soil erosion, agricultural production is subjected to
flooding, drought and other disasters. Food productivity is very low and the mean annual
income per capita in the project areas is only US$ 145, and even under US$ 100 in some very
remote mountainous villages (see table F-1). Under this situation, many farmers still live